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Directors’ Report
To the Members of

KOTAK MAHINDRA INVESTMENTS LIMITED

The Directors present their Twenty Sixth Annual Report together with the audited accounts of the Company for the year ended 31st March 2014.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Particulars Year ended
31st March 2014

Year ended
31st March 2013

` in lakhs ` in lakhs

Gross income 15,516.52 11,765.68

Profit before tax 6,439.83 4,598.20

Provision  for tax 2,234.41 1,241.46

Profit after tax 4,205.42 3,356.74

Net Profit after tax carried to Balance Sheet 26,433.86 23,070.44

DIVIDEND

With a view to conserve your Company’s resources, the Directors do not recommend any Dividend (Previous Year: Nil)

RIGHTS ISSUE

Your Company issued 909,836 equity shares and raised ` 90 crore through rights issuances. Your Company has made a further Rights Issue of 681,601 
equity shares aggregating to ̀  74.98 crore to the existing equity shareholders of the Company in April 2014. The object of the rights issues is to augment 
the Company’s resources and increase its capital adequacy.

CAPITAL ADEQUACY

The Capital to Risk Assets Ratio (CRAR) of your Company as on 31st March 2014 was at 26.27% (Tier I – 26.02%).

CREDIT RATING

The Company’s short-term borrowing program from ICRA Limited continued to enjoy the highest rating of “A1+”. Further, the long-term borrowings 
have been upgraded by ICRA Limited to “LAA”.  A1+ indicates highest-credit-quality rating and LAA indicates high-credit-quality rating with stable 
outlook assigned by ICRA.

In addition to the above, the Company also enjoys “CRISIL AA+/Stable” Long term rating from Crisil Limited. Instrument with this ratings are considered 
to have high degree of safety regarding timely servicing of financial obligations and such instruments carry very low credit risk.

FINANCE

During the FY 2013-14, your Company witnessed growth in balance sheet size and met its funding requirement through various instrument’s like 
Non Convertible Debentures (NCDs), Commercial papers (CPs), Inter-corporate deposits (ICDs), etc. Your Company listed its debentures on Bombay 
Stock Exchange (BSE) with effect from 20th November 2013. Company has increased funding sources and has a pool of lenders comprising of Mutual 
Funds, Insurance Companies and Corporates. As on 31st March 2014, your Company has adequate Capital and healthy Debt Equity Ratio. During the 
year, your Company got capital infusion of ` 90 crore. Your Company is well geared to meet the challenges of a dynamic interest rate and liquidity 
environment in future.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Company Business

Your Company was primarily into lending against securities. During the year, your Company broadened the financing activities which included lending 
to Real Estate Sector, Corporate Loans & Structured products. Your Company enables its customers to pursue ambitious growth strategies and execute 
value-creating transactions for mutual growth. Your Company’s strategy has been of relationship management & penetration, continuous product 
innovation coupled with tight control on credit quality and effective risk monitoring & management. Your Company is well positioned to harness all 
opportunities that may be offered in the current economic environment.
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Internal Controls

The Internal Control department of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited regularly conducts a review to assess the financial and operating controls.  Reports of 
the audits conducted by the Internal Control department are presented to the Audit Committee.

Human Resources

Your Company is professionally managed & it follows open, transparent & meritocratic policy to nurture the human resources. Your Company encourages 
and facilitates long term careers with the company and engaged workforce is a high priority goal for us, as we recognise people as our most valuable 
asset.

Cautionary Note

Certain statements in the ‘Management Discussion and Analysis’ section may be forward-looking and are stated as may be required by applicable laws 
and regulations. Many factors may affect the actual results, which could be different from what the Directors envisage in terms of future performance 
and outlook. Your Company does not undertake to update these statements.

CHANGE OF THE REGISTERED OFFICE

The Board of Directors of your Company at its meeting held on 24th March 2014 approved the change of Registered Office of the Company from 
its earlier location at 36-38A Nariman Bhavan, 227, Nariman Point, Mumbai – 400 021 to 27BKC, C 27, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), 
Mumbai – 400 051 with effect from 31st March 2014.

DIRECTORS

Mr. Jaideep Hansraj, Director, retires by rotation at the Twenty Sixth Annual General Meeting and being eligible, has offered himself for re-appointment.

Mr. C. Jayaram, Mr. Narayan S.A., Mr. Jaimin Bhatt and Mr. Sachin Samant resigned as Directors of the Company with effect from 1st October 2013. 
Your Directors place on record their appreciation for the valuable advice and guidance rendered by   Mr. Jayaram, Mr. Narayan, Mr. Bhatt and Mr. 
Samant during their tenure as Directors of the Company.

Mr. Uday Kotak, Ms. Shanti Ekambaram and Mr. Arvind Kathpalia were appointed as Additional Directors of the Company with effect from 1st October 
2013. Mr. Kotak was appointed as the Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Company with effect from 1st October 2013. Mr. Kotak and Mr. 
Kathpalia hold office up to the date of the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company and are eligible to be appointed as Directors. In terms of 
Section 160 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company has received notices in writing from members along with requisite deposit of `1,00,000 each 
proposing the candidature of Mr. Kotak and Mr. Kathpalia for their appointment as Directors.

Ms. Shanti Ekambaram resigned as Director of the Company with effect from 21st April 2014. Your Directors place on record their appreciation for the 
valuable advice and guidance rendered by Ms. Ekambaram. Mr. K.V.S. Manian was appointed as an Additional Director of the Company with effect from 
21st April 2014. Mr. Manian holds office up to the date of the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company and is eligible to be appointed as a 
Director. In terms of Section 160 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company has received notice in writing from a member along with requisite deposit 
of `1,00,000 proposing the candidature of Mr. Manian for his appointment as Director.

Mr. Uday Kotak, B.Com, MMS, is the Executive Vice-Chairman and Managing Director of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited, as well as its principal founder 
and promoter.  Mr. Arvind Kathpalia, B.A., MBA is currently the Group Head – Risk of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited with 33 years of banking experience 
both in India and overseas.   Mr. K.V.S. Manian, Engineer, Cost and Works Accountant and a post-graduate in Finance Management is currently the 
President – Corporate & Investment Banking of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited having over 28 years of experience across diverse areas of Banking and 
Finance.

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT

During the year, Mr. Sandip Todkar resigned as the Manager of your Company with effect from 30th September 2013. Mr. Paritosh Kashyap was 
appointed as the Chief Executive Officer and the Manager of your Company with effect from 1st October 2013.

COMMITTEES

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee was re-constituted on 1st October 2013 and presently consists of three members viz. Mr. Dipak Gupta, Mr. Arvind Kathpalia and          
Mr. Jaideep Hansraj, with any two members forming the quorum.

During the year, four meetings of the Committee were held on 24th April 2013, 16th July 2013, 21st October 2013 and18th January 2014.
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The meetings were attended by the members of the Committee, as detailed below:

Name of Members of Audit Committee Meetings held during the tenure of the member Meetings attended during the year

Mr. Dipak Gupta 4 4

Mr. Jaimin Bhatt * 2 2

Mr. Narayan S.A. * 2 2

Mr. Arvind Kathpalia 2 1

Mr. Jaideep Hansraj 2 2

* Ceased to be a member with effect from 1st October 2013

Subsequently, two meetings of the committee were held on 17th & 23rd April 2014. Both the meetings were attended by all the three members.

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

The Nomination Committee was re-constituted on 6th February 2014 and 21st April 2014. It presently consists of Mr. Uday Kotak, Mr. Dipak Gupta and 
Mr. K. V. S. Manian as members of the Committee.

During the year, two meetings of the Committee were held on 23rd April 2013 and 30th September 2013. Mr. Dipak Gupta and Mr. Narayan S.A. 
attended both the meetings. Mr. C. Jayaram attended one meeting. Both Mr. Narayan and Mr. Jayaram ceased to be members of the Committee with 
effect from 1st October 2013.

Subsequently, two meetings of the Committee were held on 11th & 22nd April 2014. Mr. Uday Kotak and Mr. Dipak Gupta attended both the 
meetings. Ms. Shanti Ekambaram attended one meeting. She ceased to be a member of the committee with effect from 21st April 2014. Mr. K.V.S. 
Manian who was appointed as a member of the committee with effect from 21st April 2014 did not attend the meeting held on 22nd April 2014.

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

During the year, a Remuneration Committee was constituted on 1st October 2013 to approve remuneration payable to the Managing or a Whole-time 
director or a Manager of the Company as required under the Companies Act. It was re-constituted on 21st April 2014 and presently consists of Mr. 
Dipak Gupta and Mr. K.V.S. Manian.

ASSET LIABILITY COMMITTEE (ALCO)

ALCO was reconstituted on 19th July 2013, 1st October 2013, 18th January 2014 and 21st April 2014. It presently consists of Mr. K. V. S. Manian 
(Chairman), Mr. Paritosh Kashyap, Mr. Pankaj Gupta, Mr. Prakash Dara, Mr. Ravi Chugh and Ms. Steffi D’Mello as members of the Committee with 
either of Mr. K.V.S. Manian or Mr. Paritosh Kashyap along with any other two members forming quorum. Members of ALCO meet regularly to discuss 
various issues for the effective management of the assets and liabilities of the Company. Twelve meetings of the Committee were held during the year.

RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

The Company has a two tier structure for Risk Management.  RMC (Board) (Tier II) is a supervisory committee which reviews the adequacy of the 
risk management process and upgradation thereof, internal control system, ensures compliance with the statutory / regulatory framework etc. The 
Committee was re-constituted by the Board on 1st October 2013 and 21st April 2014. It presently consists of Mr. Dipak Gupta (Chairman), Mr. Arvind 
Kathpalia and Mr. K.V.S. Manian, with any two members forming the quorum. During the year, one meeting of the Committee was held on 21st March 
2014 which was attended by all the three members.

The RMC (Operations) (Tier I) Committee was re-constituted on 1st October 2013, 18th January 2014 and 21st April 2014. It presently comprises of Mr. 
Paritosh Kashyap (Chairman), Mr. Pankaj Gupta, Prakash Dara, Mr. Narendra Jangir, Mr. Sandip Todkar, Mr. Chetan Udeshi and Mr. Jignesh Dave, with 
Mr. Paritosh Kashyap & any other two members forming the quorum. During the year, one meeting of the Committee was held on 20th March 2014 
and the same was attended by Mr. Paritosh Kashyap and Mr. Pankaj Gupta.

AUDITORS

The Company’s Auditors, M/s. V.C. Shah & Co., Chartered Accountants, Mumbai, retire on the conclusion of Twenty Sixth Annual General Meeting and 
are eligible for re-appointment. You are requested to re-appoint them for the current financial year and to fix their remuneration.

DEBENTURE TRUSTEES

IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited and Axis Trustee Services Limited act as the Debenture Trustees for the redeemable non-convertible debentures issued 
by the Company.



Kotak Mahindra Investments Limited4

COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

As required by the Companies (Appointment and Qualifications of Secretary) Amendment Rules, 2009, a copy of the Compliance Certificate is being 
attached with this Report.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

A statement giving the particulars of employees as required under Section 217 (2A) of the Companies Act, 1956, read with the Companies (Particulars 
of Employees) Rules, 1975, is annexed.

The Company did not accept any deposits from the public during the year. Also there are no deposits due and outstanding as on 31st March 2014.

The Company had foreign exchange inflow of ` NIL (Previous Year: Nil) while the outgo of foreign exchange was ` NIL (Previous Year: Nil). The other 
requirements pursuant to the Companies (Disclosure of Particulars in the Report of Board of Directors) Rules, 1988, do not apply since the Company is 
not a manufacturing company.

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

The Directors, based on the representations received from the management, confirm in pursuance of Section 217(2AA) of the Companies Act, 1956 
that:

i) 	 the Company has, in the preparation of the annual accounts, followed the applicable accounting standards along with proper explanations relating 
to material departures, if any;

ii) 	 the Directors have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and 
prudent so as to give  a true and  fair view of the state of affairs of the  Company as at  31st March 2014  and of the profit of the Company  for 
the financial year  ended 31st March 2014;

iii) 	 the Directors have  taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the 
Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;

iv) 	 the Directors have prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Board takes this opportunity to place on record its appreciation of the dedication and contribution of your Company’s employees at all levels. The 
Board also acknowledges the faith reposed in the Company by the Company’s lending institutions.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Uday Kotak
Chairman

Mumbai, 23rd April 2014
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Compliance Certificate
Company Identification Number: U65900MH1988PLC047986.
Nominal Capital: 70,00,00,000/-.

To,
The Members,
KOTAK MAHINDRA INVESTMENTS LIMITED,
27BKC, C27, G Block,
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E),
Mumbai- 400 051.

I have examined the registers, records, books and papers of KOTAK MAHINDRA INVESTMENTS LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as ‘the Company’) 
as required to be maintained under the applicable provisions of Companies Act, 1956 and Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made there under and 
also the provisions contained in the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company for the financial year ended on 31st March, 2014. In my 
opinion and to the best of my information and according to the examinations carried out by me and explanations furnished to me by the Company, its 
officers and agents, I certify that in respect of the aforesaid financial year:

1.	 The company has kept and maintained all registers as stated in Annexure 'A' to this certificate, as per the provisions of Companies Act, 1956 and 
the rules made there under and all entries therein have been duly recorded.

2.	 The Company has duly filed all the forms and returns as stated in Annexure 'B' to this certificate, with the Registrar of Companies, Regional Director, 
Central Government, Company Law Board or other authorities within the time prescribed under the Companies Act, 1956 and Companies Act, 
2013 and the rules made there under.

3.	 The Company, being a public limited company, has the prescribed minimum paid up capital.

4.	 The Board of Directors duly met 27 (Twenty Seven) times respectively on 18th April 2013, 24th April 2013, 10th May 2013, 20th May 2013, 6th 
June 2013, 13th June 2013, 14th June 2013, 16th July 2013, 19th July 2013, 19th August 2013, 1st October 2013, 17th October 2013, 21st 
October 2013, 31st October 2013, 18th November 2013, 22nd November 2013, 2nd December 2013, 23rd December 2013, 27th December 
2013, 6th January 2014, 18th January 2014, 21st January 2014, 6th February 2014, 12th February 2014, 26th February 2014, 11th March 2014 
and 24th March 2014 in respect of which meetings proper notices were given and the proceedings were properly recorded and signed including 
the circular resolutions passed in the Minutes Book maintained for the purpose.

5.	 The Company was not required to close its Register of Members or Debenture holders during the financial year.

6.	 The annual general meeting for the financial year ended on 31st March, 2013  was held on 30th May, 2013 after giving due notice to the members 
of the company and other concerned and the resolutions passed thereat were duly recorded in Minutes Book maintained for the purpose.

7.	 One extra ordinary general meeting was held during the financial year on 1st October 2013  at short notice, with the consent of the requisite 
number of members of the company and the resolutions passed thereat were duly recorded in the Minutes Book maintained for the purpose.

8.	 The Company has not advanced any loan to its directors and/or persons or firms or companies referred in the section 295 of Companies Act, 1956 
or Section 185 of Companies Act, 2013.

9.	 The Company has not entered into any contracts falling within the purview section 297 of Companies Act, 1956 during the year.

10.	 The Company has made necessary entries in the register maintained under section 301 of Companies Act, 1956.

11.	 As there were no instances falling within the purview of section 314 of Companies Act, 1956, the company has not obtained any approvals from 
the Board of directors, members or Central Government.

12.	 The company has not issued any duplicate share certificates during the financial year.

13.   	(i)	 The Company has allotted Secured Redeemable Non Convertible Debentures during the year, there was no need to issue any certificates 
as they were issued under Dematerialised form. The Company has delivered all the Certificates on allotment of other securities during the 
financial year and there was no transfer/transmission of any securities during the financial year.

	 (ii)	 The Company has not deposited any amount in a separate Bank Account as no dividend was declared during the financial year.

	 (iii)	 The Company has not posted warrants to any member of the company as no dividend was declared during the financial year.

	 (iv)	 The Company was not required to transfer any amount to Investor Education and Protection Fund, since there were no amounts in unpaid 
dividend account and there was no application money due for refund, matured deposits, matured debentures and the interest accrued 
thereon which have remained unclaimed or unpaid for a period of seven years.

	 (v)	 The Company has duly complied with the requirements of section 217 of Companies Act, 1956.
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14.	 The Board of directors of the company is duly constituted and appointment of additional directors was duly made. There was no appointment of 
alternate directors or directors to fill casual vacancy during the financial year.

15.	 The appointment of Manager has been made in compliance with the provisions of Companies Act, 1956 and Companies Act, 2013. The company 
has not appointed any Managing Director/Whole time Director during the financial year.

16.	 The Company has not appointed any sole selling agents during the financial year.

17.	 The Company was not required to obtain any approvals of the Central Government, Company Law Board, Regional Director, Registrar and/or such 
authorities prescribed under the various provisions of the Act during the financial year.

18.	 The directors have disclosed their interest in other firms/companies to the Board of Directors pursuant to the provisions of Companies Act, 1956 
and the rules made there under.

19.	 The Company has issued 4030 Secured Redeemable Non Convertible Debentures of ` 10,00,000/- each during the year and complied with the 
applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 1956. The Company has issued 909,836 Equity shares during the financial year.

20.	 The Company has not bought back any shares during the financial year.

21.	 The Company has redeemed 530 Secured Redeemable Non Convertible Debenture of ` 10,00,000/-, 200 Secured Redeemable Non Convertible 
Gold Linked Debentures and 107 Secured Deep Discount Non-Convertible Debentures of ̀  10,00,000/- each during the financial year and complied 
with the provisions of Companies Act, 1956 and Companies Act, 2013. There was no redemption of preference shares during the financial year.

22.	 There were no transactions necessitating the company to keep in abeyance rights to dividend, right shares and bonus shares pending registration 
of transfer of shares.

23.	 The Company has not invited/accepted or renewed any deposits including any unsecured loans falling within the purview of section 58A of 
Companies Act, 1956 during the financial year.

24.	 The amounts borrowed by the Company from others during the financial year ending 31st March, 2014 are within the borrowing limits of the 
Company and that necessary resolution as per 180(1)(c) of Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable provisions of Companies Act, 1956 have 
been passed in duly convened extraordinary general meeting held on 1st October,  2013.

25.	 The Company has made loans and investments to other bodies corporate in compliance with the provisions of Companies Act, 1956. It has not 
given any guarantees or provided securities to other bodies corporate. According to the information and explanation provided to us, the Company 
is not required to maintain a register u/s 372A of the Companies Act, 1956 as it is engaged in the business of investment and the provisions of 
Section 372A of Companies Act, 1956 are not applicable to the Company.

26.	 The Company has not altered the provisions of the Memorandum with respect to situation of the company's registered office from one state to 
another during the year under scrutiny.

27.	 The Company has altered the provisions of the Memorandum with respect to the objects of the company during the year under scrutiny and 
complied with the provisions of the Act.

28.	 The Company has not altered the provisions of the Memorandum with respect to name of the company during the year under scrutiny.

29.	 The Company has not altered the provisions of the Memorandum with respect to share capital of the company during the year under scrutiny.

30.	 The Company has not altered its Articles of Association during the financial year.

31.	 As per the information and explanations given by officers of the Company, there was no prosecution initiated against or show cause notices 
received by the company and no fines or penalties or any other punishment was imposed on the company during the financial year for offences 
under Companies Act, 1956.

32.	 The Company has not received any money as security from its employees during the financial year.

33.	 As per the information and explanations given by officers of the Company, the company has deposited both employee’s and employer’s contribution 
to Provident Fund with prescribed authorities pursuant to section 418 of Companies Act, 1956.

Sd/-

Rupal D. Jhaveri
Company Secretary
FCS: 5441 CP: 4225

Place: Mumbai.
Dated: 28th April, 2014
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ANNEXURE A
REGISTERS AS MAINTAINED BY THE COMPANY AS PER COMPANIES ACT, 1956:
STATUTORY REGISTERS:

1.	 Register of Members u/s 150.

2.	 Register of debenture holders u/s 152.

3.	 Register of Directors u/s 303.

4.	 Register of Directors Shareholding u/s 307.

5.	 Minutes Book of meetings of the Board of Directors u/s 193.

6.	 Minutes Book of General Meetings of the members u/s 193.

7.	 Books of Accounts u/s 209.

8.	 Register of Particulars of Contracts in which Directors are interested u/s 301.

OTHER REGISTERS

1.	 Register of Transfers.

ANNEXURE B
Forms and Returns as filed by the Company with Registrar of Companies, Regional Director, Central Government or other authorities during/for the 
financial year ending 31st March, 2014.

Sr.
No.

Form No/ 
Return

Filed under Section 
of Companies Act, 
1956

For Date of 
filing

Whether filed 
within prescribed 
time Yes/No.

If delay in filing
whether requisite 
additional fee paid

1. Annual Return
with Form 20B

159(1) 2012-2013 15/07/13 Yes N.A.

2. Balance Sheet
with Form 23AC
& 23ACA

220 2012-2013 26/06/13 Yes N.A.

3. Certificate 
Compliance
With Form 66

383A 2012-2013 14/06/13 Yes N.A.

4. Form 2   81(1A) Return of Allotment 15/05/13 Yes N.A.

5. Form 32 303(2) Appointment/ Cessation 
of
Manager & Appointment 
Of Additional Director

18/06/13 Yes N.A

6. Form 32 303(2) Appointment/ 
Cessation of Manager 
& Appointment Of 
Additional Director

 25/10/13 Yes N.A

7. Form 23 192 Registration of 
Resolution(s) and 
Agreement(s)

30/10/13 Yes N.A.

8. Form 25C 269 Appointment Of Manager 11/11/13 Yes N.A.

9. Form 2 81(1A) Return of Allotment 22/11/13 Yes N.A.
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Independent Auditors' Report
To the members of
Kotak Mahindra Investments Limited

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Kotak Mahindra Investments Limited  (the “Company”), which comprise the Balance 
Sheet as at 31st March, 2014, the Statement of Profit and Loss and Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended and a summary of significant 
accounting policies and other explanatory information, which we have signed under reference to this report.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Company’s Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, 
financial performance and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the Accounting Standards referred to in sub-section (3C) of section 211 of the 
Companies Act, 1956 (“the Act”)read with the General Circular 15/ 2013 dated 13th September, 2013 of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs in respect 
of section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. This responsibility includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.  We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards 
on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.  Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures 
selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Company’s preparation and fair presentation of 
the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances,but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by Management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the accompanying financial statements give the 
information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted 
in India:

(a)	 in the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March, 2014;

(b)	 in the case of the Statement of Profit and Loss, of the profit for the year ended on that date; and

(c)	 in the case of the Cash Flow Statement, of the cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

As required by the Companies (Auditor’s Report) Order, 2003(“the Order”), as amended, issued by the Central Government of India in terms of 
sub-section (4A) of section 227 of the Act (hereinafter referred to as the “Order”), we give in the Annexure a statement on the matters specified in 
paragraphs 4 and 5 of the Order.

As required by section 227(3) of the Act, we report that:

(a)	 We have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purpose of our 
audit;

(b)	 In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as appears from our examination of those books;

(c)	 The Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit and Loss and Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account;

(d)	 In our opinion, the Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit and Loss, and Cash Flow Statement comply with the Accounting Standards referred to in 
sub-section (3C) of section 211 of the Companies Act, 1956 (“the Act”) read with the General Circular 15/ 2013 dated 13th September, 2013of 
the Ministry of Corporate Affairs in respect of section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013;

(e)	 On the basis of written representations received from the directors as on 31st March, 2014, and taken on record by the Board of Directors, none 
of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2014, from being appointed as a director in terms of clause (g) of sub-section (1) of section 274 
of the Act.

For V.C.Shah & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.109818W

V.C.Shah
Partner

Mumbai, 23rd April, 2014.		  Membership No.: 10360
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Annexure to the Auditors’ Report
(Referred to in paragraph under ‘Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements’ of our report of even date to the members of Kotak Mahindra 
Investments Limited for the year ended 31st March, 2014)

i.	 (a)	 The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.

	 (b)	 The fixed assets of the Company have been physically verified by the management at reasonable intervals and according to the information 
and explanations given to us, no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.

	 (c)	 The fixed assets disposed off during the year do not constitute a substantial part of the fixed assets of the Company and such disposal has 
not affected the going concern status of the Company.

ii.	 The Company did not have any inventory during the year. Hence, the requirements of sub-clauses (a), (b) and (c) of clause (ii) paragraph 4 of the 
Order, are not applicable.

iii.	 The Company has neither granted nor taken any loans, secured or unsecured, to / from companies, firms or other parties covered in the register 
maintained under section 301 of the Companies Act, 1956. Hence, clause (iii) of paragraph 4 of the Order is not applicable to the Company during 
the year under report.

iv.	 In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has an adequate internal control system commensurate 
with the size of the Company and the nature of its business, with regards to purchase of fixed assets and services rendered. During the course of 
our audit, we have not observed any continuing failure to correct major weaknesses in internal control systems.

v.	 In respect of contracts or arrangements entered in the register maintained in pursuance of section 301 of the Companies Act, 1956, to the best of 
our knowledge and belief and according to information and explanations given to us:

	 (a)	 The particulars of contracts or arrangements referred to in section 301 of the Act that needed to be entered in the register maintained under 
the said section, have been so entered.

	 (b)	 Where each of such transaction is in excess of ` 5 lakhs in respect of any party, the transactions have been made at prices which are, prima 
facie, reasonable having regard to the prevailing market prices at the relevant time, other than certain purchases which are of special nature 
for which comparable quotations are not available and in respect of which we are, therefore, unable to comment.

vi.	 According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not accepted any deposits from the public during the year under 
report.

vii.	 In our opinion, the Company has an internal audit system commensurate with its size and nature of its business.

viii.	 The provisions of section 209 (1) (d) of the Companies Act, 1956 in respect of maintenance of cost records as may be prescribed by the Central 
Government, are not applicable to the Company.

ix.	 (a) 	 The Company has generally been regular in depositing with appropriate authorities undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, 
investor education and protection fund, employees’ state insurance, income tax, sales tax, wealth tax, service tax, custom duty, excise duty, 
cess and other material statutory dues, if any, applicable to it.

		  According to the information and explanations given to us, there were no undisputed amounts payable in respect of Provident Fund, Investor 
Education and Protection Fund, Income-tax, Sales-tax, Wealth tax, Service tax and other material statutory dues in arrears as at 31st March, 
2014 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.

	 (b) 	 According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no dues of sales tax, income tax, custom duty, wealth tax, service tax, 
excise duty and cess which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.

x.	 There are no accumulated losses of the Company at the end of the financial year. The Company has also not incurred cash losses during the 
financial year covered by our audit and in the immediately preceding financial year.

xi.	 In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not defaulted in repayment of dues to debenture 
holders. There were no dues payable by the Company to financial institutions or banks during the period.

xii.	 In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the company has maintained adequate documents and records in 
cases of loans and advances granted on the basis of security by way of pledge of shares, debentures or other securities.

xiii.	 The Company is not a chit fund or a nidhi / mutual benefit fund / society. Therefore, the provisions of clause 4(xiii) of the Companies (Auditor’s 
Report) Order, 2003 are not applicable to the Company.

xiv.	 According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not entered into transactions and contracts in respect of dealing or 
trading in shares, securities, debentures or other investments during the year. Hence clause (xiv) of paragraph 4 of the Order is not applicable to 
the Company for the year.
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xv.	 According to the information and explanations given to us, during the year the Company has not given any guarantee for loans taken by others 
from banks or financial institutions.

xvi.	 In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has not availed of any term loans during the year. 
Hence, clause (xvi) of paragraph 4 of the Order is not applicable.

xvii.	 According to the information and explanations given to us and on an overall examination of the balance sheet of the Company, we report that no 
funds raised on short term basis have been used for long term investments.

xviii.	 During the year under report, the Company has not made any preferential allotment of shares to parties and companies covered in the Register 
maintained under section 301 of the Act.

xix.	 According to the information and explanations given to us, the company has created security or charge, in respect of secured debentures issued 
during the year under report.

xx.	 The Company has not raised any money by public issues, during the year under report.

xxi.	 According to the information and explanations given to us, no fraud on or by the company has been noticed or reported during the year under 
report.

For V.C.Shah & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.109818W

V.C.Shah
Partner

Mumbai, 23rd April, 2014.		  Membership No.: 10360
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Auditor’s Report Under

“Non-Banking Financial Companies Auditor’s Report (Reserve Bank) 
Directions, 2008.”
To,
The Board of Directors of
KOTAK MAHINDRA INVESTMENTS LIMITED

1.	 We have audited the financial statements of KOTAK MAHINDRA INVESTMENTS LIMITED, which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 
2014, the Statement of Profit and Loss and Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and 
other explanatory information and issued our audit opinion dated 23rd April, 2014 thereon. These financial statements are the responsibility of the 
Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion of these financial statements based on our audit. Our audit was conducted in 
the manner specified in paragraph 3 – ‘Auditors’ Responsibility’- of the said report.

2.	 As required by the Non-Banking Financial Companies Auditor’s Report (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2008 (‘the Directions’) issued by Reserve Bank of 
India (‘RBI’), based on our audit referred to in paragraph 1 above and information, explanations and representations given to us, which to the best 
of our knowledge and belief were necessary for this purpose, we furnish hereunder our report on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of 
the said Directions, to the extent applicable to the company:

	 A.	 Item 3(A) of the Directions:

		  i.	 The Company is engaged in the business of a non-banking financial institution (‘NBFI’), as defined in section 45I(a) of the Reserve Bank 
of India Act, 1934 (‘the Act’), requiring it to obtain a Certificate of Registration (‘CoR’) under section 45-IA of the Act. The Company is 
registered with the RBI as an NBFI without accepting public deposits vide CoR No.B-13.01356 dated 8th September, 2000.

		  ii.	 Based on the asset and income pattern as determined in accordance with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31st 
March, 2014, computed in the manner laid down in RBI Circular No. DNBS (PD) C.C. NO. 81 / 03.05.002 /2006-07 dated 19th October, 
2006, and paragraph 15 of the Non-Banking Financial (Non-Deposit Accepting or Holding) Companies Prudential Norms (Reserve Bank) 
Directions, 2007, as amended from time to time (‘the Prudential Norms’), the Company is entitled to continue to hold the CoR.

		  iii.	 Based on the criteria set forth by the RBI vide circular No.DNBS.PD CC No.85/03.02.089/2006-07 dated 6th December, 2006 for 
classification of NBFCs, the Company is not an Asset Finance Company as defined in the Non-Banking Financial Companies Acceptance 
of Public Deposit (Reserve Bank) Directions, 1998 with reference to the business carried on by it during the financial year ended 31st 
March, 2014.

		  iv.	 Based on the criteria set forth by the RBI vide circular No.DNBS.PD.No.236/CGM(US)-2011 dated 2nd December, 2011 for classification 
of NBFCs the Company is not a NBFC-MFI as defined in the Non-Banking Financial Company- Micro Finance Institutions (Reserve Bank) 
Directions, 2011 with reference to the business carried on by it during the financial year ended 31st March, 2014.

	 B.	 Item 3(C) of the Directions:

		  i.	 The Board of Directors has passed a resolution dated 18th April, 2013 for the non-acceptance of public deposits.

		  ii.	 The Company has not accepted any public deposits during the year under report.

		  iii.	 The Company has complied with the Prudential Norms relating to income recognition, accounting standards, assets classification and 
provisioning for bad and doubtful debts, as applicable to it during the financial year ended 31st March, 2014 in terms of Non-Banking 
Financial (Non-Deposit Accepting or Holding) Companies Prudential Norms (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2007.

		  iv.	 The Capital Adequacy Ratio (CRAR) of the Company as on 31st March, 2013 as disclosed in the Return submitted to the Bank in form 
NBS-7 is 34.17% and the same has been correctly arrived at and is in compliance with the minimum CRAR prescribed by the Bank.

		  v.	 The Company has furnished to the Bank the annual statement of capital funds, risk assets / exposures and risk asset ratio (NBS-7) for the 
year ended 31st March, 2013 within the stipulated period.

3.	 This report is issued solely for reporting on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Directions, and is not intended to be used or 
distributed for any other purpose.

For V.C.Shah & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.109818W

V.C.Shah
Partner

Mumbai, 23rdApril, 2014.		 Membership No.: 10360
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Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2014

 Note No.  As  at  
 31st March 2014 

 As  at  
 31st March 2013 

 ` in lakhs  ` in lakhs 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1.	 Shareholders’ Funds 

	 (a)	 Share Capital  (3)  396.01  305.03 

	 (b)	 Reserves  and Surplus  (4)  43,193.41  30,078.97 

2.	 Non-current Liabilities 

	 (a)	 Long-Term Borrowings  (5)  35,763.43  11,991.24 

	 (b)	 Other Long Term Liabilities  (6)  393.36  425.20 

	 (c)	 Long-Term Provisions  (7)  299.65  83.08 

3.	 Current Liabilities 

	 (a)	 Short-Term Borrowings  (8)  73,088.75  42,433.62 

	 (b)	 Trade Payables  (9)  144.99  165.98 

	 (c)	 Other Current Liabilities  (10)  19,085.19  10,300.98 

	 (d)	 Short-Term Provisions  (11)  1,211.48  872.13 

TOTAL   173,576.27  96,656.23 

ASSETS 

1.	 Non-Current Assets 

	 (a)	 Fixed Assets 

			   Tangible Assets  (12)  67.77  86.18 

	 (b)	 Non-Current Investments  (13)  9,760.50  3,759.37 

	 (c)	 Deferred Tax Assets (net)  (27)  562.81  689.48 

	 (d)	 Long-Term Loans and Advances  (14)  32,444.10  558.04 

2.	 Current Assets 

	 (a)	 Trade Receivables  (15)  112.16  35.08 

	 (a)	 Cash and Bank Balances  (16)  8,352.40  8,665.22 

	 (b)	 Short-Term Loans and Advances  (17)  122,142.19  82,701.47 

	 (c)	 Other Current Assets  (18)  134.34  161.39 

TOTAL   173,576.27  96,656.23 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

As per our attached report of even date

For V. C. Shah & Co.
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

V. C. Shah
Partner
Membership No. 10360

Paritosh Kashyap
CEO & Manager

Pankaj Gupta 
Vice President 
(Finance & Operations) 

Dipak Gupta
Director

K.V.S Manian
Director 

Mumbai
Dated : 23rd April, 2014
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Statement of Profit and loss for the year ended 31st March 2014

 Note No.  For the year ended 
31st March 2014 

 For the year ended 
31st March 2013 

 ` in lakhs  ` in lakhs 

REVENUE

Revenue from Operations  (19)  14,626.79  10,297.87 

Other Income  (20)  889.73  1,467.81 

TOTAL REVENUE  15,516.52  11,765.68 

EXPENSES

Employee Benefits Expense  (21)  1,157.00  519.99 

Finance Costs  (22)  6,680.52  5,372.85 

Depreciation   35.43  15.76 

Other Expenses  (23)  1,203.74  1,258.89 

TOTAL EXPENSES  9,076.69  7,167.48 

Profit before Tax  6,439.83  4,598.20 

Tax Expense :

(a) 	 Current Tax  (2,188.74)  (976.39)

(b) 	 Current Tax relating to prior years  81.00  (21.17)

(c)	 Deferred Tax  (126.67)  (243.90)

Profit for the Year  4,205.42  3,356.74 

Earning per Share

-Basic and Diluted  116.93  110.05 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

As per our attached report of even date

For V. C. Shah & Co.
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

V. C. Shah
Partner
Membership No. 10360

Paritosh Kashyap
CEO & Manager

Pankaj Gupta 
Vice President 
(Finance & Operations) 

Dipak Gupta
Director

K.V.S Manian
Director 

Mumbai
Dated : 23rd April, 2014
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Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2014

Particulars 2013-2014 2012-2013

Amount 
(` in lakhs)

Amount 
(` in lakhs)

Amount 
(` in lakhs)

Amount 
(` in lakhs)

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Net Profit before taxation and extraordinary items  6,439.83  4,598.20 

Adjustments for :

Depreciation  35.43  15.76 

Profit on Long Term Investments  -  (511.11)

Interest on Long Term Investments  (276.16)  - 

Profit on Current Investments  (305.94)  (234.36)

Dividend on Long Term Investments  (0.03)  (12.55)

Profit on Trading in Debentures  -  (68.57)

Profit on Sale of Fixed Assets  -  (3.95)

Provisions / Write offs (net of recovery)  513.63  127.01 

Write Back for Diminution in Investments  -  (531.36)

Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes  6,406.76  3,379.08 

Increase in Loans and Advances  (71,828.94)  (10,667.45)

Increase in Trade Receivables  (77.08)  (35.08)

(Increase) / Decrease in Other Current Assets  27.06  (161.39)

Increase in Current Liabilites  654.62  695.21 

Increase / (Decrease) in Trade Payables  (20.98)  108.07 

Decrease in Other  Liabilites  (31.83)  (505.88)

Increase in Provisions  241.19  17.16 

Cash generated used in Operations  (64,629.20)  (7,170.27)

Income Taxes paid  (1,804.48)  (1,103.91)

Net Cash generated used in Operating Activities  (A)  (66,433.68)  (8,274.18)

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Purchase of Investments  (870,306.15)  (651,467.78)

Sale of Investments  864,610.94  656,718.66 

Fixed Deposits placed  (98,203.53)  (42,157.19)

Fixed Deposits redeemed  99,881.46  40,479.26 

Dividend on Long Term Investments  0.03  12.55 

Interest on Long Term Investments  276.16 -

Purchase of Fixed Assets  (39.35)  (71.71)

Sale of Fixed Assets  22.32  9.02 

Net Cash from / (used in) Investing Activities (B)  (3,758.12)  3,522.82 
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Particulars 2013-2014 2012-2013

Amount 
(` in lakhs)

Amount 
(` in lakhs)

Amount 
(` in lakhs)

Amount 
(` in lakhs)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Increase in Equity Share Capital  9,000.00  - 

Decrease in Secured Loans  31,901.78  (107.27)

Increase in Unsecured Loan  30,655.13  10,615.26 

Net Cash from Financing Activities (C)  71,556.91  10,507.99 

NET INCREASE IN CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS  
(A + B + C)  1,365.11  5,756.62 

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF 
THE YEAR  6,987.29  1,230.67 

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR  8,352.40  6,987.29 

(D)  1,365.11  5,756.62 

Notes :

1. 	 Cash and cash equivalents include :

	 Bank Balances  1,152.40  587.29 

	 Fixed Deposits with original maturity of less than 3 months  7,200.00  6,400.00 

	 Total cash and cash equivalents  8,352.40  6,987.29 

2.	 The Cash Flow statement  has been prepared under the ‘Indirect Method’ as set out in the Accounting Standard -3 on Cash Flow Statements 
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

3.	 The previous year’s figures have been re-grouped, wherever necessary in order to conform to this year’s presentation.

As per our attached report of even date

For V. C. Shah & Co.
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

V. C. Shah
Partner
Membership No. 10360

Paritosh Kashyap
CEO & Manager

Pankaj Gupta 
Vice President 
(Finance & Operations) 

Dipak Gupta
Director

K.V.S Manian
Director 

Mumbai
Dated : 23rd April, 2014

Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2014
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Notes Forming part of the Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit and Loss

Kotak Mahindra Investments Limited

1.    CORPORATE INFORMATION

	 Kotak Mahindra Investments Limited (the Company) is registered as a Non-Banking Financial Company with Reserve Bank of India. The company is 
engaged in providing finance for loan against securities, corporate loans, developer funding and such other activities as holding long term strategic 
investments.  The company has also purchased stressed portfolios from other financial institutions under the RBI guidelines. The company is a 
100% subsidiary of Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd.

2.     SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

	 A.	 BASIS OF ACCOUNTING AND PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

		  The Financial Statements have been prepared on historical cost basis of accounting. The company adopts the accrual system of accounting. 
The Financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India 
(Indian GAAP) to comply with the Accounting Standards notified under Section 211(3C) of the Companies Act, 1956 (“the 1956 Act”) (which 
continue to be applicable in respect of Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the 2013 Act”) in terms of  General Circular 15/2013 
dated 13 September, 2013 of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs) and the relevant provisions of the 1956 Act/ 2013 Act, as applicable and the 
guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India for Non-Banking Financial Companies.

		  The preparation of financial statements requires the management to make estimates and assumptions in the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities (including contingent liabilities) as at the date of the financial statements and the reported income and expenses during the reporting 
period. Management believes that the estimates used in preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Actual results 
could differ from these estimates.

	 B.	 REVENUE RECOGNITION

		  a.	 Interest income is recognised on accrual basis except in case of non-performing assets where it is recognised, upon realisation, as per 
RBI guidelines. Overdue/ penal interest is recognised as income on realisation.

		  b.	 Interest income in respect of advances granted on assignment of retail receivables is accounted for by using the internal rate of return 
method to provide a constant periodic rate of return on the net investment outstanding on the contract.

		  c.	 Dividend income is accounted on an accrual basis when the Company’s right to receive the dividend is established.

		  d.	 Fee income is recognized when due.

		  e.	 In respect of non-performing assets acquired from other banks / NBFCs / Financial Institutions / Companies, collections in excess of the 
consideration paid for acquisition at each asset level or portfolio level is treated as income.

	 C.	 FIXED ASSETS

		  a.	 Fixed assets are stated at cost inclusive of incidental expenses less accumulated depreciation.

		  b.	 Depreciation:

			   The Company adopts the Straight Line Method of depreciation so as to write off 100% of the cost of the assets at rates higher than 
those prescribed under Schedule XIV to the Companies Act, 1956 based on the management’s estimate of the useful lives of all the 
assets. Estimated useful lives over which assets are depreciated are as follows:

Asset Type Useful life in years

Premises 58

Leasehold Improvements Over the period of lease subject to a maximum of 6 years

Office Equipment 5

Computers 3

Furniture and Fixtures 6

Vehicles 4

			   Items costing less than ` 5,000 are fully depreciated in the year of purchase.

	 D.	 INVESTMENTS

		  Investments are classified into long term investments and current investments.  Investments which are intended to be held for more than 
one year are classified as long term investments and investments which are intended to be held for less than one year are classified as 
current investments. Long term investments are accounted at cost (applying weighted average cost method) and any decline in value, other 
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Notes Forming part of the Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit and Loss
than temporary is provided for. Current investments are valued at cost (applying weighted average cost method) or fair value/market value 
whichever is lower. Brokerage, stamping and additional charges paid are included in the cost of investments.

	 E.	 DISCOUNTED INSTRUMENTS

		  The liability is recognized at face value at the time of issuance of discounted instruments. The discount on the issue is amortised over the 
tenure of the instrument.

	 F.	 BORROWING COST

		  Borrowing costs other than those directly attributable to qualifying Fixed Assets are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are 
incurred.

	 G.	 TAXES ON INCOME

		  The Income Tax expense comprises Current tax and Deferred tax. Current tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid in respect of 
taxable income for the year in accordance with the Income tax Act, 1961. Deferred tax adjustments comprises of changes in the deferred 
tax assets and liabilities.  Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for the future tax consequences of timing differences being 
the difference between taxable income and accounting income that originates in one period and are capable of reversal in one or more 
subsequent periods. Deferred tax assets on account of timing differences are recognised only to the extent that there is reasonable certainty 
that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realised.  Deferred tax assets and liabilities 
are measured using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted before the balance sheet date. Changes in deferred 
tax assets / liabilities on account of changes in enacted tax rates are given effect to in the statement of profit and loss in the period of change. 
The carrying amount of deferred tax assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date. The company writes down the carrying amount of a 
deferred tax asset to the extent that it is no longer reasonably certain or virtually certain, as the case may be, that sufficient future taxable 
income will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be realised..

	 H.	 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

		  a.	 Provident fund is a defined contribution scheme and the contributions as required by the statute to Government Provident Fund are 
charged to the statement of profit and loss when due.

		  b.	 Gratuity liability is a defined benefit obligation and is wholly unfunded. The Company accounts for liability for future gratuity benefits 
based on actuarial valuation.

		  c.	 Actuarial gains/losses are immediately taken to the statement of profit and loss and are not deferred.

		  d.	 The amount of short term employee benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the services rendered by employee is recognized 
during the period when the employee renders the service. These benefits include performance incentives.

		  e.	 The Company accrues the liability for compensated absences based on the actuarial valuation as at the balance sheet date conducted 
by an independent actuary.

	 I.	 EMPLOYEE SHARE BASED PAYMENTS

		  Cash-settled scheme:

		  The cost of cash-settled scheme (stock appreciation rights) is measured initially using intrinsic value method at the grant date taking into 
account the terms and conditions upon which the instruments were granted. This intrinsic value is amortised on a straight-line basis over 
the vesting period with recognition of corresponding liability. This liability is remeasured at each balance sheet date up to and including the 
settlement date with changes in intrinsic value recognised in the statement of profit and loss in ‘Provision for Stock Appreciation Rights’ under 
the head Employee Benefit Expense.

	 J.	 STRUCTURED LIABILITIES

		  The company has issued structured liabilities wherein the return on these liabilities is linked to non-interest benchmarks. Such structured 
liabilities have an embedded derivative which is the non-interest related return component. The embedded derivative is separated from the 
host contract and accounted separately (Refer accounting policy on Derivates as per ‘K’ below).

		  The resultant debt component of such structured liabilities is recognised in the Balance Sheet under the head “Secured loans” and is 
measured at amortised cost using yield to maturity basis.

	 K.	 DERIVATIVES

		  “Initial Margin – Commodity Derivative” representing the initial margin paid and /or additional margin paid over and above the initial margin, 
for entering into contracts for derivatives which are released on final settlement / squaring – up of the underlying contracts, are disclosed 
under Short-Term Loans and Advances.
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Notes Forming part of the Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit and Loss

Kotak Mahindra Investments Limited

		  On final settlement or squaring up of contracts for derivative, the realised profit or loss after adjusting the unrealized loss already accounted, 
if any, is recognised in the statement of profit and loss and shown as Profit / (Loss) on trading in Commodity Futures.

		  When more than one contract in respect of the relevant series of derivative contracts to which the squared-up contract pertains is outstanding 
at the time of the squaring-up of the contract, the contract price of the contract so squared-up is determined using the weighted average cost 
method for calculating the profit/loss on squaring-up.

		  Outstanding derivative contracts, including embedded derivatives, are measured at fair value as at each balance sheet date. Fair value of 
derivatives is determined using quoted market prices in an actively traded market, for the instrument, wherever available, as the best evidence 
of fair value. In the absence of quoted market prices in an actively traded market, a valuation technique is used to determine the fair value. In 
most cases the valuation techniques use observable market data as input parameters in order to ensure reliability of the fair value measure.

		  The marked to market on derivative contracts is determined on a portfolio basis with net unrealized losses being recognised in the statement 
of profit and loss. Unrealized gains are not recognised in statement of profit and loss on grounds of prudence as enunciated in Accounting 
Standard – 1, Disclosure of Accounting Policies.

	 L.	 ADVANCES

		  Advances are classified into standard, sub-standard, doubtful and loss assets in accordance with the RBI guidelines and are stated net of 
provisions made towards non-performing assets. Provision for standard assets and non-performing assets comprising sub-standard, doubtful 
and loss assets is made in accordance with the RBI guidelines.

	 M.	 SEGMENTAL ACCOUNTING

		  a.	  Segment revenue includes income directly attributable/allocable to the segment.

		  b.	  Expenses that are directly attributable / allocable to segments are considered for determining the segments results. The expenses which 
relate to the Company as a whole and are not allocable to segments are included under Unallocable expenses

		  c.	  Segment assets and liabilities include those directly identifiable with the respective segments. Unallocable corporate assets and liabilities 
represent the assets and liabilities that relate to the Company as a whole and not allocable to any segment. Unallocable assets mainly 
comprise Advance Payment of taxes and Tax deducted at source (net of provision of taxation) and Deferred tax. Unallocated liabilities 
include Provision for employee benefits and Other liabilities

	 N.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE

		  Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders (after deducting 
preference dividends and attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. Partly paid 
equity shares are treated as a fraction of an equity share to the extent that they were entitled to participate in dividends relative to a fully paid 
equity share during the reporting period. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for events 
of bonus issue; bonus element in a rights issue to existing shareholders; share split; and reverse share split (consolidation of shares).

		  For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the 
weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

	 O.	 PROVISIONS, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES & CONTINGENT ASSETS

		  Provisions involving substantial degree of estimation in measurement are recognised when there is present obligation as a result of past events 
and it is probable that there will be an outflow of resources. Contingent liabilities are not recognised but disclosed in the notes. Contingent 
assets are neither recognised nor disclosed in financial statements.

	 P.	 LEASES

		  Leases where the lessor effectively retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the leased term, are classified as operating 
leases. Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the statement of profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

	 Q.	 IMPAIRMENT OF ASSETS

		  The carrying amounts of assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date if there is any indication of impairment based on internal/external 
factors. An impairment loss is charged to Statement of Profit and Loss in the year in which an asset is identified as impaired.
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Notes Forming part of the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2014

 As  at  
 31st March 2014 

 As  at  
 31st March 2013 

 ` in lakhs  ` in lakhs 

NOTE 3 - SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised

58,000,000 Equity Shares of ` 10/- each  5,800.00  5,800.00 

1,200 Non Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of ` 1,00,000/- each  1,200.00  1,200.00 

 Total  7,000.00  7,000.00 

Issued, Subscribed and Fully Paid up

3,960,116 (P.Y.3,050,280) Equity Shares of ` 10/- each  396.01  305.03 

 Total  396.01  305.03 

Reconciliation of number of Shares and Equity Share Capital

Particulars  31st March 2014  31st March 2013 

No. of shares ` in Lakhs  No. of shares  ` in Lakhs 

Outstanding at the beginning of the year  3,050,280  305.03  3,050,280  305.03 

Add : Issued during the year  909,836  90.98  -  - 

Less : Bought back during the year  -  -  -  - 

Outstanding at the end of the year  3,960,116  396.01  3,050,280  305.03 

Terms/Rights attached to Equity Shares 

The company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of ` 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. 

The dividend  proposed  by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting. 

In the event of liquidation of the company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the company, after distribution of 

all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders. 

Shares held by holding/ultimate holding company and/or their subsidiaries/associates 

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited, the holding company , holds 3,960,116 (P.Y. 3,050,280) equity  shares of ` 10/- each

Shareholders holding more than 5% of Equity Share Capital

Name of Shareholder  31st March 2014  31st March 2013 

No. of shares held % of Holding No. of shares held % of Holding

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd. and its nominees  3,960,116 100%  3,050,280 100%

 3,960,116 100%  3,050,280 100%
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Notes Forming part of the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2014

Kotak Mahindra Investments Limited

 As  at  
 31st March 2014 

 As  at  
 31st March 2013 

 ` in lakhs  ` in lakhs 

NOTE 4 -  RESERVES AND SURPLUS

Capital Redemption Reserve

Balance as at the beginning and end of the year  1,003.85  1,003.85 

Securities Premium Account

Balance as at the beginning and end of the year  305.38  236.49 

Add: Tax effect thereon no longer required written back  -  68.89 

Add: Received during the year on issuance of equity shares  8,909.02  - 

Balance as at the end of the year  9,214.40  305.38 

General Reserve

Balance as at the beginning and end of the year  431.10  431.10 

Special Reserve

Under Section 45 IC of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934

Balance as at the beginning of the year  5,268.20  4,596.20 

Add: Transferred from Profit and Loss Account  842.00  672.00 

Balance as at the end of the year  6,110.20  5,268.20 

Surplus in Statement of Profit and Loss

Balance as at the beginning of the year  23,070.44  20,385.70 

Add : Profit for the current year  4,205.42  3,356.74 

Less :  Transferred to Special Reserve under section 45IC of Reserve Bank of 
India, Act 1934  842.00  672.00 

Balance as at the end of the year  26,433.86  23,070.44 

 Total  43,193.41  30,078.97 

NOTE 5 -LONG TERM BORROWINGS Notes 

Secured 

3,530 (P.Y. 680)  Redeemable Non-Convertible A  35,300.00  6,800.00 

Debentures fully paid, privately placed 

500 (P.Y. 500)  Redeemable Non-Convertible Gold Linked

Debentures fully paid, privately placed B  500.00  500.00 

Less : Unamortised Discount on Debentures  36.57  57.88 

 463.43  442.12 

NIL (P.Y. 534)  Deep Discount Non-Convertible

Debentures privately placed C  -  5,340.00 

Less : Unamortised Discount on Debentures  -  590.88 

 -  4,749.12 

Total  35,763.43  11,991.24 

Notes :

These debentures are redeemable at par.The Non Convertible Debentures, Deep Discount Debentures and Gold Linked Debentures are secured 
by way  of mortgage on company owned property of ` 10.26 lakhs and/or a charge on specified receivables/current assets and Investments of the 
company, in favour of the debenture Trustees 
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Notes Forming part of the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2014

A) The details of Non-Convertible debentures are as under:

Description Rate Amount ` in 
lakhs

Rate Amount ` in 
lakhs (P.Y.)

Redemption 
Date

60 Debentures of ` 10,00,000 each 10.40%  600.00  -  - 23-Feb-17

800 Debentures of ` 10,00,000 each 10.30%  8,000.00  -  - 17-Jan-17

500 Debentures of ` 10,00,000 each 10.50%  5,000.00  -  - 2-Dec-16

500 Debentures of ` 10,00,000 each 10.50%  5,000.00  -  - 25-Nov-16

500 Debentures of ` 10,00,000 each 10.40%  5,000.00  -  - 2-Jun-16

200 Debentures of ` 10,00,000 each 10.40%  2,000.00  -  - 8-Mar-16

70 Debentures of ` 10,00,000 each 10.05%  700.00  -  - 30-Apr-15

400 Debentures of ` 10,00,000 each 10.65%  4,000.00  -  - 17-Apr-15

500 Debentures of ` 10,00,000 each 10.65%  5,000.00  -  - 13-Apr-15

100 Debentures of ` 10,00,000 each  -  - 10.20%  1,000.00 6-Mar-15

150 Debentures of ` 10,00,000 each  -  - 10.15%  1,500.00 9-Feb-15

150 Debentures of ` 10,00,000 each  -  - 10.15%  1,500.00 9-Feb-15

100 Debentures of ` 10,00,000 each  -  - 10.25%  1,000.00 27-Jan-15

120 Debentures of ` 10,00,000 each  -  - 10.50%  1,200.00 23-Oct-14

60 Debentures of ` 10,00,000 each  -  - 9.75%  600.00 7-Apr-14

Total  35,300.00  6,800.00 

B) The details of Gold Linked debentures are as under:

500 Debentures of ` 1,00,000 each **  500.00 **  500.00 10-Nov-15

Total  500.00  500.00 

** Linked to Mumbai standard gold - spot price

C) The details of Deep Discount Debentures are as under:

300 Debentures of ` 10,00,000 each  -  - 10.20%  3,000.00 10-Jul-14

130 Debentures of ` 10,00,000 each  -  - 10.20%  1,300.00 10-Jul-14

104 Debentures of ` 10,00,000 each  -  - 9.90%  1,040.00 14-Jul-14

Total  -  5,340.00 

 As  at  
 31st March 2014 

 As  at  
 31st March 2013 

 ` in lakhs  ` in lakhs 

NOTE 6 - OTHER LONG TERM LIABILITIES

Others

Mark-to-Market Embedded Options Value  35.24  71.25 

Interest accrued but not due on borrowings 358.12  353.95 

 Total 393.36  425.20 
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Notes Forming part of the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2014

Kotak Mahindra Investments Limited

 As  at  
 31st March 2014 

 As  at  
 31st March 2013 

 ` in lakhs  ` in lakhs 

NOTE 7 - LONG TERM PROVISIONS

Provision for Employee Benefits

Provision for Gratuity  97.39  44.55 

Provision for Accumulated Compensated Absences  72.03  24.69 

Provision for Stock Appreciation Rights  34.38  13.17 

Provision- Others

Contingent Provisions against Standard Assets  95.85  0.67 

Total  299.65  83.08 

NOTE 8 -SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

Unsecured 

Commercial Paper  59,550.00  43,875.00 

Less : Unamortised Discount  1,461.25  1,441.38 

 58,088.75  42,433.62 

Loans and advances from related parties

Intercorporate Deposits  15,000.00  - 

 Total  73,088.75  42,433.62 

NOTE 9 -TRADE PAYABLES

Other than Acceptances 144.99  165.98 

 Total 144.49  165.98 

NOTE 10 -OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES Notes 

Current maturities of long-term debt

Secured Redeemable Non-Convertible A  11,800.00  5,300.00 

Debentures fully paid, privately placed 

Secured Redeemable Non-Convertible Gold Linked A  -  2,000.00 

Debentures fully paid, privately placed 

Less : Unamortised Discount on Debentures  -  72.98 

 -  1,927.02 

Secured Deep Discount Non-Convertible

Debentures privately placed A  5,340.00  1,700.00 

Less : Unamortised Discount on Debentures  127.86  44.47 

 5,212.14  1,655.53 

Interest accrued but not due on borrowings  1,762.34  225.15 

Income received in advance  5.75  - 

Other Payables

Sundry Creditors  77.73  35.32 

(Other than Micro, Small &  Medium Enterprises)

Mark-to-Market Embedded Options Value  -  1,063.22 

Other Liabilities including statutory dues  227.23  94.74 

 Total  19,085.19  10,300.98 

A) These debentures are redeemable at par. The Non Convertible debentures, Deep Discount Debentures and Gold Linked Debentures are secured 
by way  of mortgage on company owned property of ` 10.26 lakhs and/or a charge on specified receivables/current assets and Investments of the 
company, in favour of the debenture Trustees 
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 As  at  
 31st March 2014 

 As  at  
 31st March 2013 

 ` in lakhs  ` in lakhs 

NOTE 11 - SHORT TERM PROVISIONS

Provision for Employee Benefits

Provision for Gratuity  14.99  4.31 

Provision for Accumulated Compensated Absences  11.78  3.42 

Provision for Stock Appreciation Rights  110.07  9.32 

Provision- Others

Contingent Provisions against Standard Assets  303.48  202.88 

Provision for Taxation  771.16  652.20 

(Net of Advance Taxes  ` 2,724.29 lakhs (P.Y. ` 2,764.33 lakhs))

 Total  1,211.48  872.13 

NOTE 12 -  FIXED ASSETS

(` In Lakhs)

DESCRIPTION GROSS BLOCK DEPRECIATION NET BLOCK

Balance 
As at 

1 April 
2013

Additions 
during the 

year

Disposals 
during 

the year

Balance 
As at 31 

March 
2014

Balance 
As at 

1 April 
2013

Depreciation 
Charge For 

the year

On 
Disposals

Balance 
As at 31 

March 
2014

As at
31 March 

2014

As at
31 March 

2013

Tangible Assets

Premises  10.26  -  -  10.26  1.95  0.18  -  2.13  8.13  8.31 

Office Equipment  4.69  0.18  -  4.87  3.65  0.35  -  4.00  0.87  1.04 

Furniture & Fixtures  1.29  -  -  1.29  1.25  0.01  -  1.26  0.03  0.04 

Computers  13.66  12.65  -  26.31  10.31  5.51  -  15.82  10.49  3.35 

Vehicles  84.32  26.52  32.04  78.80  10.88  29.38  9.72  30.55  48.25  73.44 

TOTAL  114.22  39.35  32.04  121.53  28.04  35.43  9.72  53.76  67.77  86.18 

Previous Year  73.68  71.69  31.15  114.22  38.36  15.76  26.08  28.04  86.18  35.31 
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Notes Forming part of the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2014

Kotak Mahindra Investments Limited

NOTE 13 - NON CURRENT INVESTMENTS (Non Trade)

Face Value As at
31-03-2014

 As at 
31-03-2014

As at
31-03-2013

As at
31-03-2013

` Quantity  Amount Quantity Amount

(` in lakhs) (` in lakhs)

(I) INVESTMENTS IN EQUITY INSTRUMENT

(at cost less provision for other than temporary 
diminution)

A. Quoted and fully paid up Equity shares in:

Aditya Birla Nuvo Limited 10 5  0.04 5  0.04 

Axis Bank Limited 10 5  0.05 5  0.05 

CRISIL Limited 1 5  0.06 5  0.06 

City Union Bank Limited 1 5  0.00 5  0.00 

Corporation Bank 10 5  0.02 5  0.02 

Dewan Housing Finance Corporation Limited. 10 5  0.01 5  0.01 

Development Credit Bank Limited. 10 5  0.00 5  0.00 

Edelweiss Financial Services Limited. 1 50  0.02 50  0.02 

The Federal Bank Limited. 2 25  0.01 5  0.01 

Geojit BNP Paribas Financial Services Limited. 1 50  0.01 50  0.01 

Godrej Properties Limited 5 400  1.13  -  - 

Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited. 2 25  0.05 25  0.05 

HDFC Bank Limited 2 25  0.11 25  0.11 

ICRA Limited 10 5  0.06 5  0.06 

Infrastructure Development Finance Company Limited. 10 5  0.01 5  0.01 

ING Vysya Bank Limited 10 5  0.01 5  0.01 

IDBI Bank Limited. 10 5  0.00 5  0.00 

ICICI Bank Limited 10 6  0.05 6  0.05 

IIFL Holdings Limited 2 30  0.01 30  0.01 

Indiabulls Housing Finance Limited 2 5  0.01 5  0.01 

IndiaBulls Real Estate Limited. 2 5  0.01 5  0.01 

IndiaBulls Securities Limited. 2 5  0.01 5  0.01 

Indiabulls Infrastructure and Power Limited 2 14  - 14  - 

IndusInd Bank Limited. 10 5  0.01 5  0.01 

The Jammu & Kashmir Bank Limited 10 5  0.04 5  0.04 

J M Financial Limited. 1 125  0.02 125  0.02 

The Karnataka Bank Limited. 10 5  0.01 5  0.01 

Karur Vysya Bank Limited. 10 7  0.02 7  0.02 

Lakshmi Vilas Bank Limited. 10 5  0.00 5  0.00 

L & T Finance Holdings Limited 10 5  0.00 5  0.00 
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Face Value As at
31-03-2014

 As at 
31-03-2014

As at
31-03-2013

As at
31-03-2013

` Quantity  Amount Quantity Amount

(` in lakhs) (` in lakhs)

LIC Housing Finance Limited 2 25  0.01 25  0.01 

Magma Fincorp Limited 2 5  0.01 5  0.01 

Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Limited 2 25  0.03 5  0.03 

Motilal Oswal Financial Services Limited. 1 5  0.01 5  0.01 

Reliance Capital Limited 10 5  0.07 5  0.07 

Religare Enterprises Limited 10 5  0.02 5  0.02 

SREI Infrastructure Finance Limited 10 5  0.01 5  0.01 

State Bank of India 10 5  0.11 5  0.11 

Shriram Transport Finance Company Limited. 10 5  0.04 5  0.04 

Sundaram Finance Limited 10 10  0.03 10  0.03 

Dhanlaxmi Bank Limited. 10 5  0.01 5  0.01 

The South Indian Bank Limited. 1 50  0.01 50  0.01 

Yes Bank Limited. 10 5  0.02 5  0.02 

Less: Provision for Diminution 

Sub-total (A)  2.17  1.04 

B. Unquoted and fully paid up Equity shares in:

In Associates

Phoenix ARC Pvt. Limited. 10 31500000  3,265.50 31500000  3,265.50 

Matrix Business Services (India) Pvt. Limited. 10 150000  336.54 150000  336.54 

 3,602.04  3,602.04 

In Others

DSP Merrill Lynch Limited. 10 5  0.01 5  0.01 

Business Standard Limited. 10 1000  0.20 1000  0.20 

Amitabh Bachchan Corporation Limited. 10 325000  260.00 325000  260.00 

TAIB Capital Corporation Limited. 10 245000  15.54 245000  15.54 

Elbee Express Pvt. Limited 10 400000  225.00 400000  225.00 

Arun Processors Limited. 10 643125  0.00 643125  0.00 

Svasti Microfinance Pvt Limited 10 54920  50.14 54920  50.14 

Less: Provision for Diminution 417.50 417.50

 133.39  133.39 

Sub-total (B)  3,735.43  3,735.43 

TOTAL INVESTMENTS IN EQUITY INSTRUMENTS  
(A+B) (I)  3,737.60  3,736.47 
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Notes Forming part of the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2014

Kotak Mahindra Investments Limited

Face Value As at
31-03-2014

 As at 
31-03-2014

As at
31-03-2013

As at
31-03-2013

` Quantity  Amount Quantity Amount

(` in lakhs) (` in lakhs)

(II) INVESTMENT IN DEBENTURES

(at cost less provision for other than temporary 
diminution)

Quoted and fully paid up Debentures in:

Rajesh Real Estate Developers Pvt. Limited 10000000  60  6,000.00  -  - 

TOTAL INVESTMENTS IN DEBENTURES (II)  6,000.00  - 

(III) OTHER INVESTMENTS

(at cost less provision for other than temporary 
diminution)

Kotak India Real Estate Fund-I-Class B Units 1  290,141  2.90  290,141  2.90 

Kotak Alternate Opportunities (India) Fund - Class B Units  10.00  10.00 

Kotak India Venture Fund - Class B Units  0.10  5,000,000  5.00  5,000,000  5.00 

Kotak India Growth Fund -II-Class B Units 1  500,000  5.00  500,000  5.00 

Less: Provision for Diminution 

TOTAL OTHER INVESTMENTS (III)  22.90  22.90 

TOTAL INVESTMENTS (I+II+III)  9,760.50  3,759.37 

Aggregate Amount of Quoted Investments

	 - at cost  6,002.17  1.04 

	 - at market value  6,002.35  1.30 

Aggregate of Unquoted Investments

	 - at cost  3,758.33  3,758.33 

Aggregate provision for diminution in value of investments 417.50 417.50

 As  at  
 31st March 2014 

 As  at  
 31st March 2013 

 ` in lakhs  ` in lakhs 

NOTE 14 -  LONG TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES

Security Deposit

Unsecured, considered good  5.61  4.71 

Advance Taxes paid and tax deducted at source

Unsecured, considered good  93.40  277.71 

(Net of Provision for Taxes  ` 601.20 lakhs (P.Y. ` 2206.95 lakhs))

Other loans and advances under financing activity

Secured, considered good  32,325.61  269.37 

Unsecured, considered good  19.48  6.25 

(including debts due by officer of the company ` 11.72 lakhs (P.Y. ` 2.00 lakhs)

Unsecured, considered doubtful  91.16  132.16 

Less: Provision for doubtful advances  (91.16)  (132.16)

 32,345.09  275.62 

 Total  32,444.10  558.04 
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 As  at  
 31st March 2014 

 As  at  
 31st March 2013 

 ` in lakhs  ` in lakhs 

NOTE 15 -  TRADE RECEIVABLES

Outstanding for a period exceeding six months  -  - 

Others

Unsecured, considered good  112.16  35.08 

 112.16  35.08 

NOTE 16 -  CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Balances with  Banks 

	 - in current accounts  1,152.40  587.29 

	 - in Deposits with original maturity of less than 3 months  7,200.00  6,400.00 

 8,352.40  6,987.29 

Other Bank Balances

	 - Deposits with residual maturity of less than 12 months  -  1,677.93 

 Total  8,352.40  8,665.22 

NOTE 17 -  SHORT TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES

Loans and advances to related parties

Unecured, considered good  13.43  4.19 

Initial Margin - Commodity Derivative

Unecured, considered good  12.67  51.57 

Prepaid Expenses

Unecured, considered good  11.63  7.80 

Other loans and advances under financing activity

Secured, considered good  116,594.72  82,635.94 

Unsecured, considered good  5,509.74  1.97 

Secured, considered doubtful  692.43  351.79 

Less: Provisions for doubtful advances  (692.43)  (351.79)

 122,104.46  82,637.91 

Total  122,142.19  82,701.47 

NOTE 18 -  OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Interest Accrued on loans and advances  115.35  131.42 

Interest Accrued on Deposits  18.14  29.52 

Others 0.85  0.45 

Total 134.44  161.39 
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Notes forming part of the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March 2014

Kotak Mahindra Investments Limited

 For the year ended 
 31st March 2014 

 For the year ended 
 31st March 2013 

 ` In lakhs  ` In lakhs 

NOTE 19 -  REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

Interest on Deposits, Loans and Advances   14,249.29  10,282.37 

Other Financial Services

Recoveries in excess of cost of NPAs purchased  17.50  15.50 

Fee Income  360.00  - 

Total  14,626.79  10,297.87 

NOTE 20 -  OTHER INCOME

Interest- Others  26.58  19.60 

Profit on sale of Current Investments (net)  305.94  234.36 

Profit on sale of Long Term Investments (net)  -  511.11 

Interest on Long Term Investments  276.16  - 

Dividend on Long Term Investments  0.03  12.55 

Profit on trading in Commodity Futures (net)  71.64  - 

Profit  on trading in Debentures (net)  -  68.57 

Write-back for Diminution in value of Investments (net)  -  531.36 

Liabilities / Provisions no longer required written back  94.09  70.02 

Others  115.29  20.24 

Total  889.73  1,467.81 

NOTE 21 -  EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSE

Salaries, Allowances and  Bonus  973.03  443.81 

Contribution to Provident and Other Funds  48.87  21.00 

Reimbursement of  Expense on Employee Stock Option Scheme  2.56  5.60 

Provision for  Stock Appreciation Rights  109.94  41.58 

Staff Welfare Expense  22.60  8.00 

Total  1,157.00  519.99 

NOTE 22 -  FINANCE COSTS

Interest on Debentures and Fixed Period Loans  3,117.54  2,014.94 

Discount on Commercial Papers  3,562.96  3,357.85 

Bank Charges  0.02  0.06 

Total  6,680.52  5,372.85 
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 For the year ended 
 31st March 2014 

 For the year ended 
 31st March 2013 

 ` In lakhs  ` In lakhs 

NOTE 23 -  OTHER EXPENSES

Loss on trading in Commodity Futures (net)  -  254.16 

Travelling and Conveyance  42.28  16.14 

Legal and Professional Charges  148.29  46.85 

Business Promotion Expenses  4.98  0.30 

Rent Expense  102.49  63.96 

Common Establishment Expenses - Reimbursements  239.84  209.52 

Assignors share of collection on NPAs purchased  -  105.45 

Electricity Expenses  17.98  10.40 

Demat Account Charges  6.24  2.51 

Printing and Stationery  6.21  4.72 

Auditor’s  Remuneration:

	 Audit fees  5.00  4.25 

	 Tax Audit Fees  0.55  0.95 

	 Other services  0.81  0.46 

	 Reimbursement of  Expenses  0.23  0.23 

Rates, Taxes and Fees  2.45  2.13 

Insurance  0.78  1.48 

Repairs and Maintenance  53.89  45.72 

Telephone and Postage  11.86  8.97 

Miscellaneous expenses  46.23  99.63 

Provisions / Write offs (net of recovery)  513.63  127.01 

Provision for Diminution / Write offs in value of Investments (net)  -  254.05 

 Total  1,203.74  1,258.89 

Notes Forming part of the Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit and Loss

24.	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS:

	 Contingent Liabilities:

	 a.	 Claims against the company not acknowledged as debt ` 2.41 lakhs (P.Y. ` 2.41 lakhs)

	 b.	 Claims in respect of Leasehold premises : NIL (P.Y. ` 2.45 lakhs).

	 c.	 Contingent Liability in respect of open positions of Derivative contracts outstanding as on balance sheet date `  253.58 lakhs (P.Y. ` 1238.47 
lakhs)

25.	 Open Interest in Derivative Contracts:

Expiration Date No. of Contracts Open Long Position

As at 31st March 2014

FUTCOM GOLD 05-Jun-2014 9 900

As at 31st March 2013

FUTCOM GOLD 05-Jun-2013 43 4300

	 The Company enters into derivatives for the purpose of hedging.



30

Notes Forming part of the Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit and Loss

Kotak Mahindra Investments Limited

26.	 Employee Benefits:

	 Gratuity

	 In accordance with Payment of Gratuity Act, the Company provides for gratuity, a defined benefit retirement plan covering all employees. The plan 
provides a lump sum payment to vested employees at retirement or termination of employment based on the respective employee’s salary and the 
years of employment with the Company subject to maximum of ` 10 lakhs.

	 The gratuity benefit is provided through unfunded plan and annual contributions are charged to the statement of profit and loss.  Under the 
scheme, the settlement obligation remains with the Company.

	 Reconciliation of opening and closing balance of the present value of the defined benefit obligation for gratuity benefits is given below.

(` in lakhs)

As at  
31st March, 2014

As at  
31st March, 2013

Change in Unfunded benefit obligations

Present value of  unfunded benefit obligations (Opening) 48.86 33.71

Current Service cost 5.54 5.35

Interest cost 4.31 3.32

Actuarial (gain)/loss on obligations 2.49 4.17

Past service Cost - -

Liability assumed on acquisition/(settled on Divestiture) 59.45 3.64

Benefits paid (8.26) (1.33)

Present value of  unfunded benefit obligations 112.39 48.86

Actuarial assumptions used

Reconciliation of present value of the obligation and the fair value of the plan assets

Fair value of plan assets - -

Present value of  unfunded benefit obligations 112.39 48.86

Net Liability (112.39) (48.86)

	

(` in lakhs)

Cost recognised for the period For the year ended 
31st March 2014

For the year ended 
31st March 2013

Current service cost 5.54 5.35

Interest cost 4.31 3.32

Expected return on plan assets - -

Actuarial (gain)/loss 2.49 4.17

Past Service Cost - -

Net gratuity cost 12.33 12.84

(` in lakhs)

31st March, 2014 31st March, 2013

Discount rate 9.34% p.a 8.24% p.a

Salary escalation rate 8.50% p.a 8.50%p.a

	 The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors 
such as supply and demand in the employment market.
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	 Experience adjustments

	 Amounts for the current and previous four years are as follows:

(` in lakhs)

Gratuity

Year ended 31st March,

2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

Defined benefit obligation 112.39 48.86 33.71 31.08 16.83

Plan assets - - - - -

Surplus / (deficit) (112.39) (48.86) (33.71) (31.08) (16.83)

Experience adjustments on plan liabilities 14.52 (1.14) (0.99) 10.19 1.12

Experience adjustments on plan assets - - - - -

	 Provident fund

	 In accordance with Indian regulations, employees of the Company are entitled to receive benefits under the provident fund, a defined contribution 
plan, in which, both the employee and the Company contribute monthly at a determined rate.  These contributions are made to a recognised 
provident fund and administered by a Board of Trustees.  The employee contributes 12% of his or her basic salary and the Company contributes 
an equal amount. The investments of the funds are made according to rules prescribed by the Government of India.

	 Accumulated Compensated Absences

	 The Company provides for accumulated compensated absences as at the balance sheet date on the basis of an actuarial valuation.

27.	 Components of net deferred tax asset :

(` in lakhs)

As at  
31st March 2014

As at  
31st March 2013

Deferred Tax Assets

Interest provided on Debentures to be allowable on crystallisation of liability 11.69 341.12

Expenses allowable on payment basis  115.79 33.81

Depreciation 33.26 29.99

Provision for doubtful advances 266.34 165.50

Provision for standard assets 135.73 69.19

Others - 49.87

Total Deferred Tax Assets 562.81 689.48

28.	 Quantitative information in respect of trading in Debentures

Description 31st March 2014 31st March 2013

Quantity Amount  
` In lakhs

Quantity Amount  
` In lakhs

Opening Stock NIL NIL NIL NIL

Add : Purchases NIL NIL 300 3,695.62

Less : Sales NIL NIL 300 3,764.19

Closing Stock NIL NIL NIL NIL
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29.	 Employee Share Based Payments :

	 A)	 Equity Settled Options:

		  At the General Meetings of the holding company, Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited, the shareholders of the Bank had unanimously passed 
Special Resolutions on 5th July,2007 and 21st August,2007, to grant options to the Eligible Employees of the Bank and its subsidiaries.   
Pursuant to these resolutions, ‘Kotak Mahindra Equity Option Scheme 2007’ had been formulated and adopted:

		  Consequent to the above, the Bank has granted stock options to employees of the Company In accordance with the SEBI Guidelines and the 
guidance note on “Accounting for Employee Share based payments”, the excess, if any, of the market price of the share, preceding the date 
of grant of the option under ESOSs over the exercise price of the option is amortised on a straight-line basis over the vesting period.  The 
Company has reimbursed the Bank ` 2.56 lakhs (Previous year ` 5.60 lakhs) during the year on account of such costs and the same is forming 
part of ‘Reimbursement of Expense on Employee Stock Option Scheme’ under Employee benefits Expenses.

	 B)	 Cash Settled Scheme :

		  During the year, the management had approved Stock appreciation rights (SARs) of the holding company to be granted to eligible employees 
as and when deemed fit. The SARs are to be settled in cash and will vest in the manner as provided in the scheme / grant letters to employees.

		  The contractual life (which is equivalent to the vesting period) of the outstanding SARs ranges from 1.395 year to 3.649 years.

		  Detail of activity under each SARs is summarized below:

Year Ended  
31 March 2014

Year Ended  
31 March 2013

Outstanding at the beginning of the year 6,119 9,700

Granted during the year 5,261 7,339

Transfer in from Holding Company / Fellow subsidiary 36,761 397

Settled during the year 18,010 4,834

Transfer out to Holding Company / Fellow subsidiary 551 6483

Forfeited during the year 708 --

Outstanding at the end of the year 28,872 6,119

		  Effect of grant of employee based shared payments to employees on the statement of profit and loss and on its financial position:

(` in lakhs)

Year ended 31st March, 2014 2013

Total Employee Compensation Cost pertaining to employee share based payment 2.56 5.60

Closing balance of liability for cash-settled scheme 144.45 22.48

		  Had the company recorded the compensation cost computed on the basis of fair valuation method instead of intrinsic value method, 
employee compensation cost would have been higher by ̀   58.71 lakhs (Previous year ` 23.04 lakhs) and the profit after tax would have been 
lower by ` 38.76  lakhs (Previous year ` 15.56  lakhs). Consequently the basic and diluted EPS would have been ` 115.85 (Previous year ` 
109.54)

30.	 Earnings Per Share (EPS) – the numerators and denominators used to calculate Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share:

Particulars 31st March 2014 31st March 2013

Profit attributable to the Equity Shareholders (` in lakhs) – (A) 4,205.42 3,356.74

Basic weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year – (B) 35,96,653 30,50,280

Nominal value of Equity Shares (`) 10 10

Basic  & Diluted Earnings per share (`) – (A) / (B) 116.93 110.05
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31.	 Rent Payments to holding / fellow subsidiary company for sharing of premises are recognized in The statement of profit and loss under the head 

‘Rent Expenses’ ` 90.10 lakhs (P.Y. ` 57.61 lakhs).

32.	 Details of  Non Performing Financial Assets purchased:

31st March 2014 31st March 2013

No. of Accounts purchased during the year NIL NIL

Aggregate Outstanding (` in lakhs) 91.16 132.16

33.	 The Company has not received any intimation from “suppliers” regarding their status under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development 
Act, 2006 and hence disclosures, if any, relating to amounts unpaid as at the year end together with interest paid / payable as required under the 
said Act have not been given.

34.	 The Capital to Risk Assets Ratio (CRAR) for the Company is as follows :

Items 2013-14 2012-13

i) 	 CRAR (%) 26.27% 34.17%

ii) 	 CRAR – Tier I Capital (%) 26.02% 33.94%

iii) 	 CRAR –Tier II Capital (%)   0.25%   0.23%

35.	 Exposures to Real Estate Sector

(` in lakhs)

Category 2013-14 2012-13

a) Direct exposure

i. Residential Mortgages -

Lending fully secured by mortgages on residential
property that is or will be occupied by the borrower or
that is rented; (Individual housing loans up to ` 15 lakh
may be shown separately) NIL NIL

ii Commercial Real Estate -

Lending secured by mortgages on commercial real
estates (office buildings, retail space, multipurpose
commercial premises, multi-family residential buildings,
multi-tenanted commercial premises, industrial or
warehouse space, hotels, land acquisition, development
and construction, etc.). Exposure would also include
non-fund based (NFB) limits; 40,446.48 1,162.38

iii. Investments in Mortgage Backed Securities (MBS) and
other securitised exposures -

a.  Residential, NIL NIL

b.  Commercial Real Estate. NIL NIL

b) Indirect Exposure

Fund based and non-fund based exposures on National
Housing Bank (NHB) and Housing Finance Companies (HFCs) NIL NIL

Investment in Real Estate Venture Funds 12.90 12.90
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36.	 Asset Liability Management

	 Maturity Pattern of certain items of assets and liabilities

 (` in lakhs)

1 day to 
30/31 day 

(one month)

Over one 
months to 2 

months

Over 2 
months upto 

3 months

Over 3 
months to 6 

months

Over 6 
months to 1 

year

Over 1 year 
to 3 years

Over 3 years 
to 5 years

Over 5 years Total

Liabilities

Borrowings from banks NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

Market borrowings 25,566.88 19,725.02 17,189.64 12,394.64 15,224.71 35,763.43 NIL NIL 1,25,864.31

Assets

Advances * 40,841.09 18,926.63 27,198.56 12,216.90 24,552.95 30,131.51    718.64 NIL 1,54,586.29

Investments NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL   4,500.00 1,500.00 3,760.50      9,760.50

	 * Maturity Pattern of Overdraft Advances is estimated based on trends of past utilization.

37.	 Segment Reporting:

	 In accordance with Accounting Standard 17 on Segment Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, the Company has 
determined the following segments with principal activities as under:

Segment Principal Activity

Lending Financing against securities, debenture investment / lending in commercial real estate and other loans / fee 
based services, purchasing of Non-performing assets

Treasury and Investments Borrowings, Derivatives and Investments

	 Since the business operations of the Company are concentrated in India, the Company is considered to operate only in the domestic segment.

	 Summary of the segments of the company are :

 ` (In lakhs)

 Amount  Amount

 2013-14  2012-13

Segment Revenue

Lending 14,503.92 10,015.68

Treasury and Investments 885.73 1,660.38

Total 15,389.65 11,676.06

Add : Unallocated Revenue 126.87 89.62

Total 15,516.52 11,765.68

Segment Results

Lending 4,375.42 2,164.33

Treasury and Investments 2,081.90 2,480.23

Total 6,457.31 4,644.56

Less: Unallocable expenditure (17.49) (46.36)

Total profit before tax 6,439.83 4,598.20

Segment Assets

Lending 1,60,753.51 83,171.90

Treasury and Investments 12,155.58 12,515.51

Total 1,72,909.09 95,687.41
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 ` (In lakhs)

 Amount  Amount

 2013-14  2012-13

Add: Unallocated Assets 667.18 968.82

Total 1,73,576.27 96,656.23

Less: Inter-segment Assets 31,825.20 17,950.53

Total 1,41,751.07 78,705.70

Segment Liabilities

Lending 639.55 349.68

Treasury and Investments 1,28,098.25 65,069.39

Total 1,28,737.80 65,419.07

Add: Unallocated Liabilities 1,249.05 853.16

Total 1,29,986.85 66,272.23

Less: Inter-segment Liabilities 31,825.20 17,950.53

Total 98,161.65 48,321.70

Capital Expenditure

Lending 32.48 71.69

Treasury and Investments 6.87 -

Total 39.35 71.69

Depreciation

Lending 34.76 15.58

Treasury and Investments 0.66 0.17

Total 35.43 15.76

38.	 Disclosure under clause 16 of the Listing Agreement for Debt Securities

	 The Debentures are secured by way of mortgage on company owned property of ` 10.26 lakhs and /or a charge on specified receivables/current 
assets and Investments of the company with an asset cover ratio of minimum 1.00 times value of the debentures during the tenure of the 
debentures.

39.	 Disclosure under clause 28 of the Listing Agreement for Debt Securities

(` in lakhs)

Particulars 2013-14 2012-13

Loans and advances in the nature of loans to subsidiaries - -

Loans and advances in the nature of loans to associates - -

Loans and advances in the nature of loans where there is :-

(i)	 no repayment schedule or repayment beyond seven years - -

(ii)	 no interest or interest below section 372A of Companies Act - -

Loans and advances in the nature of loans to firms/ companies in which directors are interested - -
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40.	 Related Party Disclosures:

A. RELATED PARTIES WHERE CONTROL EXISTS:
Nature of relationship Related Party
Holding Company Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited (KMBL) (Holds 100% of the equity share capital)

Uday S. Kotak along with relatives and entities controlled by him holds 43.58% (P.Y. 44.96%) of 
the equity share capital of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited as on 31st March, 2014.

B. OTHER RELATED PARTIES:
(i) Fellow Subsidiaries: Kotak Securities Limited

Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited
Kotak Mahindra Prime Limited
Kotak Investment Advisors Limited

(ii) Associate Company Matrix Business Services India Private Ltd.
Phoenix ARC Private Limited

(iii) Key Management personnel 
(KMP):

Mr. Uday Kotak, Chairman w.e.f. 01-10-2013
Mr. Paritosh Kashyap, CEO and Manager w.e.f. 01-10-2013
Mr. Sandip Todkar, Manager upto 30-09-2013

(iv) Entities in which KMP / relatives 
of KMP have significant influence

Aero Agencies Limited
Kotak Commodities Limited
Business Standard Limited
Infina Finance Private Limited

Related Party Disclosures

During the year following transaction were entered into with related parties in the ordinary course of business:

 Amount  Amount

 (Rs. In Lakhs)
 2013-2014

 (Rs. In Lakhs)
 2012-2013

I. Holding Company
-Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited

Transactions during the year :
FINANCE
Equity Shares Issuance  9,000.00  -
Fixed Deposits Placed  105,403.53  48,557.19
Fixed Deposits Repaid  106,281.46  40,479.26
Interest Received on Fixed Deposits  508.38  302.45
OTHER RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS
Demat Charges  5.24  2.21
Service Charges Paid  -  3.25
Service Charges Received  38.80  -
Expense reimbursements paid  343.82  278.36
Expense reimbursements received  0.57  0.09
Licence Fees paid  87.13  54.64
Arranger fees  65.25  -
Referral Fees  1.25  -
IPA Fees paid  1.00  1.00
Bank Charges  -  0.05
Bank Charges  recovered  0.02
Other Expenses paid  -  0.50
Employee Liability transfer out  3.38  27.41
Employee Liability transfer in  281.98  -
Asset transferred in  54.17  -
Asset transferred out  -  3.51
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 Amount  Amount

 (Rs. In Lakhs)
 2013-2014

 (Rs. In Lakhs)
 2012-2013

Balance outstanding as at the year end :

FINANCE

Balance in current account  1,118.36  580.72

Term Deposits Placed  7,200.00  8,077.93

Interest accrued on Term Deposits placed  18.14  29.52

OTHER RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

Service charges payable  12.01  5.22

Service charges receivable  0.75  -

Arranger fees payable  30.31  -

Referral Fees payable  1.28  -

Demat Charges Payable  0.69  0.50

II. Fellow Subsidiaries

Transactions during the year :

FINANCE

Debentures issued

-Kotak Investment Advisors Ltd  -  4,000.00

Debentures redeemed

-Kotak Investment Advisors Ltd  -  8,000.00

Interest paid on Debentures

-Kotak Investment Advisors Ltd  -  304.68

Inter Corporate Deposits borrowed

-Kotak Mahindra Prime Ltd  15,000.00  -

Interest paid on Inter Corporate Deposits

-Kotak Mahindra Prime Ltd  188.59  -

INVESTMENTS

Sales

-Kotak Investment Advisors Ltd  -  1,474.41

-Kotak Securities Ltd  -  1,050.12

Profit on Sale of Investment

-Kotak Investment Advisors Ltd  -  240.94

-Kotak Securities Ltd  -  575.12

OTHER SECURITIES

 Purchases

-Kotak Securities Ltd  13.57  4,799.74

Sales

-Kotak Securities Ltd  6,721.72  5,803.99

OTHER RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

Service Charges Received

-Kotak Mahindra Prime Ltd  78.00  16.28

Brokerage paid

-Kotak Securities Ltd  14.21  11.44

Demat Charges paid

-Kotak Securities Ltd  1.18  0.30

Service Charges Paid

-Kotak Securities Ltd  1.20  1.20
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 Amount  Amount

 (Rs. In Lakhs)
 2013-2014

 (Rs. In Lakhs)
 2012-2013

License Fees Paid

-Kotak Securities Ltd  2.97  2.97

Expense reimbursement from other company

-Kotak Mahindra Prime Ltd  1.64  6.67

-Kotak Securities Ltd  0.20  -

Expense reimbursement to other company

-Kotak Mahindra Prime Ltd  -  0.00

-Kotak Securities Ltd  0.73  0.74

Asset Transfer-in

-Kotak Mahindra Prime Ltd  7.41  -

-Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited  0.44  -

-Kotak Securities Ltd  -  17.80

Employee Liability transfer in

-Kotak Mahindra Prime Ltd  9.03  -

-Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited  11.96  -

-Kotak Securities Ltd  -  20.16

Employee Liability transfer out

-Kotak Securities Ltd  18.61  -

Asset Transfer-out

-Kotak Securities Ltd  12.58  -

Balance outstanding as at the year end :

FINANCE

Inter Corporate Deposits

-Kotak Mahindra Prime Ltd  15,000.00  -

Interest payable on ICD

-Kotak Mahindra Prime Ltd  169.73  -

OTHER SECURITIES

Outstanding Receivable

-Kotak Securities Ltd  112.16  30.92

OTHER RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

Demat charges payable

-Kotak Securities Ltd  0.06  0.03

Service charges Receivable

-Kotak Securities Ltd  -  18.97

Service charges Payable

-Kotak Securities Ltd  -  14.92

III. Associate Company

Balance outstanding as at the year end :

INVESTMENTS

Investments - Gross

-Phoenix ARC Pvt Ltd  3,265.50  3,265.50

-Matrix Business Services India Pvt Ltd  336.54  336.54
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 Amount  Amount

 (Rs. In Lakhs)
 2013-2014

 (Rs. In Lakhs)
 2012-2013

IV. Key Management Personnel (KMP)

Transactions during the year :

FINANCE

Interest paid on Loan

- Mr. Paritosh Kashyap  0.63  -

- Mr. Sandip Todkar -  0.10

OTHER RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

Remuneration*

- Mr. Paritosh Kashyap  102.25  -

- Mr. Sandip Todkar  -  24.59

Balance outstanding as at the year end :

FINANCE

Loan Payable

- Mr. Paritosh Kashyap  11.72  -

- Mr. Sandip Todkar  -  2.00

V. Entities in which KMP / relatives of KMP have significant influence

Transactions during the year :

COMMODITY DERIVATIVES

Purchases

-Kotak Commodities Ltd  12,274.35  -

Sales

-Kotak Commodities Ltd  13,476.32  -

Brokerage and other charges paid

-Kotak Commodities Ltd  10.72  -

OTHER RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

Fees on travel tickets purchased

-Aero Agencies Limited  0.42  -

Asset Transfer-out

-Infina Finance Private Ltd  12.54  -

Balance outstanding as at the year end :

INVESTMENTS

Investments – Gross

-Business Standard Ltd  0.20  -

COMMODITY DERIVATIVES

Outstanding Payable

-Kotak Commodities Ltd  1.36  -

OTHER RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

Outstanding Payable

-Aero Agencies Limited  0.08  -

* Excludes provision for gratuity and accumulated compensated absences
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41.	 Schedule in terms of paragraph 13 of Non Banking Financial Companies Prudential Norms (Reserve Bank) Directions, 1998.

Particulars Amount 
Outstanding

Amount 
Overdue

(` in lakhs) (` in lakhs)

Liabilities Side

1 Loans and advances availed by the NBFCs inclusive of interest accrued thereon but not paid:

(a) Debentures: Secured                
54,761.54

  NIL

Unsecured                               
-

NIL

(other than falling within the meaning of public 
deposits *)

(b) Deferred Credits NIL NIL

(c) Terms Loans                               
-

NIL

(d) Inter-corporate loans and borrowing 15,169.73 NIL

(e) Commercial Paper                
58,088.75

NIL

(f) Public Deposits * NIL NIL

(g) Other Loans (specify nature) NIL NIL

* Please see Note a) below

2 Break-up of (1) (f) above (Outstanding public deposits inclusive of interest accrued thereon but 
not paid):

(a) In the form of unsecured debentures: NIL NIL

(b) In the form of partly unsecured 
debentures:

NIL NIL

(c) Other public deposits NIL NIL

* Please see Note a) below

Assets Side Amount 
Outstanding

(` in lakhs)

3 Break-up of Loans and Advances including bills receivables (other than those included in (4) below:

(a) Secured       1,48,920.33

(b) Unsecured                     
5,529.22

4 Break-up of Leased Assets and stock on hire and hypothecation loans counting towards EL / HP activities

(i) Leased Assets including lease rentals under sundry debtors

(a) Financial Lease                         
NIL

(b) Operating Lease NIL

(ii) Stock on hire including hire charges under sundry debtors

(a) Assets on hire NIL

(b) Repossessed Assets NIL

(iii) Hypothecation loans counting towards EL / HP activities

(a) Loans where assets have been repossessed NIL

(b) Loans other than (a) above NIL



Annual Report 2013-14 41

Notes Forming part of the Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit and Loss
5 Break-up of Investments:

Current Investments:

1 Quoted:

(i) Shares: (a) Equity NIL

(b) Preference NIL

(ii) Debentures and Bonds NIL

(iii) Units of Mutual Funds NIL

(iv) Government Securities NIL

(v) Others (please specify) NIL

2 Unquoted:

(i) Shares: (a) Equity NIL

(b) Preference NIL

(ii) Debentures and Bonds NIL

(iii) Units of Mutual Funds NIL

(iv) Government Securities NIL

(v) Others (please specify) NIL

Long Term Investments:

1 Quoted:

(i) Shares: (a) Equity                2.17

(b) Preference NIL

(ii) Debentures and Bonds 6,000.00

(iii) Units of Mutual Funds                              
-

(iv) Government Securities NIL

(v) Others (please specify) NIL

2 Unquoted:

(i) Shares: (a) Equity 3,735.43

(b) Preference                     -

(ii) Debentures and Bonds NIL

(iii) Units of Mutual Funds NIL

(iv) Government Securities NIL

(v) Others - Units of Venture Capital Fund 22.90

(6) Borrower group-wise classification of all leased assets, stock-on-hire and loans and advances:

Please see Note b) below

Category Amount Net of provisions

Secured Unsecured Total

1 Related Parties **

(a) Subsidiaries NIL NIL NIL

(b) Companies in the same group NIL NIL NIL

(c) Other related parties NIL NIL                  NIL

2 Other Than Related Parties 1,48,920.33 5,529.22 1,54,449.54

Total 1,48,920.33 5,529.22 1,54,449.54
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(7) Investor group-wise classification of all investments (current and long term) in the shares and securities (both quoted and unquoted):

Please see Note c) below

Category Amount Net of provisions

Market Value / 
Break up or fair 

value or NAV

Book Value 
(Net of 

Provisions)

1 Related Parties **

(a) Subsidiaries NIL NIL

(b) Companies in the same group NIL  NIL

(c) Other related parties 3,624.94 3,624.94

2 Other than related Parties 6,135.74 6,135.56

Total 9,760.68 9,760.50

** As per Accounting Standard of ICAI (Please see Note 3)

(8) Other information:

Particulars Amount

(i) Gross Non-Performing Assets

(a) Related parties NIL

(b) Other than related parties 1,502.23

(ii) Net Non-Performing Assets

(a) Related parties NIL

(b) Other than related parties 718.64

(iii) Assets acquired in satisfaction of debt NIL

	 Notes:

	 a)	 As defined in Paragraph 2(1) (xii) of the Non-Banking Financial Companies Acceptance of Public Deposits (Reserve Bank) Directions, 1998.

	 b)	 Provisioning norms shall be applicable as prescribed in the Non-Banking Financial (Non deposit accepting or holding) Companies Prudential 
Norms (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2007.

	 c)	 All Accounting Standards and Guidance Notes issued by ICAI are applicable including for valuation of investments and other assets as also 
assets acquired in satisfaction of debt. However, market value in respect of quoted investments and break up/fair value/NAV in respect of 
unquoted investments should be disclosed irrespective of whether they are classified as long term or current in column (5) above.

42.	 Previous year’s figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to conform to figures of the current period.
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